

# Vegetation removal work on Warroo Bridge Road, Warroo from Monday 16 October

#### October 2023



Transport for NSW acknowledges the Wiradjuri people as the Traditional Custodians of the lands on which we work and pay respects to Elders past and present.

The NSW Government has committed to replace the Warroo Bridge with a new concrete bridge. The bridge is located over the Lachlan River on Warroo Bridge Road, 46 kilometres west of Forbes.

## What work are we doing?

The work will include clearing shrubs and trees and removing tree stumps and roots, logs and debris to allow safe access for construction and maintenance of the new bridge and to enable improved road safety.

## When and where we'll be working

We will be working between **7am and 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm on Saturday from Monday 16 October 2023.** We expect the work to take up to two weeks, weather permitting.

We will let you know in advance if we need to do any work outside these times. All work activities and dates are subject to weather and site conditions.

We will be working on Warroo Bridge Road from the Lachlan Valley Way intersection to around 1.2 kilometres north of the Warroo Bridge.

We have included a map to show the area of the work.

## What will this mean for you?

There will be temporary traffic changes to ensure the work zone is safe.

Traffic control, single lane closures and a reduced speed limit of 40km/h will be in place during work

hours. The speed limit will return to 100 km/h outside of work hours.

Please keep to the reduced speed limit during work hours and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signage.

You should allow up to five minutes extra travel time during this work.

We understand that the work will generate some inconvenience and we thank you for your patience.

For the latest traffic updates, you can download the Live Traffic NSW app, visit <u>livetraffic.com</u> or call 132 701.

## Managing our impacts

We aim to manage our work to minimise impacts to the community and the environment.

This work will have minimal impact on residents. You may notice workers, vehicles, machinery and equipment in the area. You may hear noise from machinery and equipment.

We will make every effort to minimise noise by turning off machinery, equipment and vehicles when not in use.

We have minimised the area of vegetation removal as much as possible while allowing safe access for construction and maintenance of the new bridge and enabling improved road safety.

We will continue to update the community as work on the bridge progresses.

If you have any questions, please contact our project information line on 1800 167 499 or email <u>western.projects@transport.nsw.gov.au</u>

## Location of work area



KEY Work area

# Contact us



1**800** 167 499

western.projects@transport.nsw.gov.au



51-55 Currajong Street Parkes NSW 2870

#### G=O=O Interpreter service

If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call 1800 167 499.

www.transport.nsw.gov.au/privacy-statement#Your\_Privacy